CONTENTS

Preface

Abbreviations

Prof. Israel Ephcal — An Appreciation by Dan’el Kahn
Bibliography of the Works of Israel Eph-al

Tsvi Abusch Hunting in the Epic of Gilgamesh:
Speculations on the Education of a Prince

Shmuel Ahituv Ezekiel and Egypt

Amnon Altman What Kind of Treaty Tradition
Do the Sefire Inscriptions Represent?

Pinhas Artzi “All the Nations and Many Peoples”:
The Answer of Isaiah and Micah to
Assyrian Imperial Policies

Amitai Baruchi-Unna Crossing the Boundaries: Literary
Allusions to the Epic of Gilgamesh
in the Account of Esarhaddon’s
Egyptian Campaign

Mordechai Cogan The Assyrian Stela Fragment
from Ben-Shemen

M. A. Damdamayev A Pugnacious Scribe from Uruk

Gershon Galil A New Look at a Neo-Assyrian Sale
of “Land and People”

Yair Hoffman The Wandering Lament: Micah
1:10-16

IX

XI

11

21

26

41

54

66

70

75

86



Wayne Horowitz and
Takayoshi Oshima

Victor Avigdor Hurowitz

Dan’el Kahn

Yehuda Kaplan

Jacob Klein

Erle Leichty
Edward Lipinski

M.P. Maidman

Nadav Na’aman

Bezalel Porten and
Ada Yardeni

Itamar Singer

Hayim Tadmor

New Light on an Old Find from
Hazor

“Shutting up” the Enemy — Literary
Gleanings from Sargon’s Eighth
Campaign

Piankhy’s Instructions to his Army
in Kush and their Execution

Recruitment of Foreign Soldiers
into the Neo-Assyrian Army during
the Reign of Tiglath-pileser 111

Four Early Mesopotamian ‘Building’
Inscriptions from the Moussaieff
Collection

Esarhaddon’s Eastern Campaign
The Hosts of the Mountain

Peace and War at Nuzi:
A Prosopographical Foray

The Suhu Governors’ Inscriptions
in the Context of Mesopotamian
Royal Inscriptions

The Chronology of the Idumean
Ostraca in the Decade or so after the
Death of Alexander the Great and its
Relevance for Historical Events

On Siege Warfare in Hittite Texts

Assyria at the Gates of Tushpa

99

104

121

135

153

183

188

199

221

237

250

266



Nili Wazana

Shigeo Yamada

Ron Zadok

Stefan Zawadski

List of Contributors

Are Trees of the Field Human?
A Biblical War Law
(Deuteronomy 20:19-20)

and Neo-Assyrian Propaganda

Qurdi-Assur-lamur: His Letters
and Career

Neo-Assyrian Notes
Nebuchadnezzar’s Campaign in

the 30" Year (575 B.C.): A Conflict
with Tyre?

274

296

312

331

337



PREFACE

It is with great pleasure that we present this volume of essays to Prof. Israel
Ephal, respected colleague, teacher and friend, who will celebrate his
75th birthday this year. A festschrift is above all a joyous endeavor, except
perhaps for the editors who have the problem of timing its preparation and
presentation with a landmark in the honoree’s life or academic career. We
are well beyond the date of Prof. Eph-al’s official retirement in 2002; but
then he is not one for the inactivity of retirement. He has remained active by
teaching voluntarily ever year since and continues to take in conferences and
colloquia in Israel and abroad. Consequently, the present volume becomes
an offering of appreciation for his continuing contributions to the Hebrew
University and for his ongoing research in the history of the ancient Near
East.

Those familiar with Israel Eph-al’s research interest in the Arab tribes
who inhabited the deserts surrounding ancient Israel will have no difficulty
in identifying the inspiration of this volume’s title and its cover design. And
what more evocative image of desert-dwelling nomads is there than the
camel? The two-humped camels appear on the Black Obelisk of Shalmaneser
IIT where they depict part of the tribute of Egypt rendered to the Assyrian
king. These Bactrian camels were seemingly a rare commodity in Assyria
and cause for public curiosity. More familiar and certainly more practical
were the dromedaries that plied the trade routes of the Near East carrying
“treasures on camels” humps” (cf. Isaiah 30:6). Borrowing a theme from the
Second Isaiah who foresaw great riches flowing into the New Jerusalem — “a
multitude of camels shall cover you, the young camels of Midian and Ephah;
all those from Sheba shall come. They shall bring gold and frankincense”
(Isaiah 60:6) — the essays in this volume are small gifts presented to Israel
Eph‘al, accompanied by wishes that he may enjoy many years of good health
and fruitful scholarship in the comfort of rebuilt Jerusalem.

Generous subventions made this volume possible and we thank- The
Wolfson Fund of the Mandel Institute of Jewish Studies; The Department of
Jewish History; The Ben-Zion Dinur Center for Research in Jewish History,
all of The Hebrew University of Jerusalem.



