## CONTENTS

Preface		IX
Abbreviations		XI
Prof. Israel Eph <sup>c</sup> al – An Appreciation by Dan'el Kahn		1
Bibliography of the Works of Israel Eph <sup>c</sup> al		5
Tsvi Abusch	Hunting in the Epic of Gilgamesh: Speculations on the Education of a Prince	11
Shmuel Ahituv	Ezekiel and Egypt	21
Amnon Altman	What Kind of Treaty Tradition Do the Sefire Inscriptions Represent?	26
Pinḥas Artzi	"All the Nations and Many Peoples": The Answer of Isaiah and Micah to Assyrian Imperial Policies	41
Amitai Baruchi-Unna	Crossing the Boundaries: Literary Allusions to the Epic of Gilgamesh in the Account of Esarhaddon's Egyptian Campaign	54
Mordechai Cogan	The Assyrian Stela Fragment from Ben-Shemen	66
M. A. Damdamayev	A Pugnacious Scribe from Uruk	70
Gershon Galil	A New Look at a Neo-Assyrian Sale of "Land and People"	75
Yair Hoffman	The Wandering Lament: Micah 1:10-16	86

Wayne Horowitz and Takayoshi Oshima	New Light on an Old Find from Hazor	99
Victor Avigdor Hurowitz	"Shutting up" the Enemy – Literary Gleanings from Sargon's Eighth Campaign	104
Dan'el Kahn	Piankhy's Instructions to his Army in Kush and their Execution	121
Yehuda Kaplan	Recruitment of Foreign Soldiers into the Neo-Assyrian Army during the Reign of Tiglath-pileser III	135
Jacob Klein	Four Early Mesopotamian 'Building' Inscriptions from the Moussaieff Collection	153
Erle Leichty	Esarhaddon's Eastern Campaign	183
Edward Lipiński	The Hosts of the Mountain	188
M.P. Maidman	Peace and War at Nuzi: A Prosopographical Foray	199
Nadav Na'aman	The Suhu Governors' Inscriptions in the Context of Mesopotamian Royal Inscriptions	221
Bezalel Porten and Ada Yardeni	The Chronology of the Idumean Ostraca in the Decade or so after the Death of Alexander the Great and its Relevance for Historical Events	237
Itamar Singer	On Siege Warfare in Hittite Texts	250
Hayim Tadmor	Assyria at the Gates of Tushpa	266

Nili Wazana	Are Trees of the Field Human? A Biblical War Law (Deuteronomy 20:19–20) and Neo-Assyrian Propaganda	274
	and Neo-Assyrian Propaganda	214
Shigeo Yamada	Qurdi-Assur-lamur: His Letters and Career	296
Ron Zadok	Neo-Assyrian Notes	312
Stefan Zawadski	Nebuchadnezzar's Campaign in the 30 <sup>th</sup> Year (575 B.C.): A Conflict with Tyre?	331
List of Contributors		337

## **PREFACE**

It is with great pleasure that we present this volume of essays to Prof. Israel Eph<sup>c</sup>al, respected colleague, teacher and friend, who will celebrate his 75th birthday this year. A festschrift is above all a joyous endeavor, except perhaps for the editors who have the problem of timing its preparation and presentation with a landmark in the honoree's life or academic career. We are well beyond the date of Prof. Eph<sup>c</sup>al's official retirement in 2002; but then he is not one for the inactivity of retirement. He has remained active by teaching voluntarily ever year since and continues to take in conferences and colloquia in Israel and abroad. Consequently, the present volume becomes an offering of appreciation for his continuing contributions to the Hebrew University and for his ongoing research in the history of the ancient Near East.

Those familiar with Israel Eph'al's research interest in the Arab tribes who inhabited the deserts surrounding ancient Israel will have no difficulty in identifying the inspiration of this volume's title and its cover design. And what more evocative image of desert-dwelling nomads is there than the camel? The two-humped camels appear on the Black Obelisk of Shalmaneser III where they depict part of the tribute of Egypt rendered to the Assyrian king. These Bactrian camels were seemingly a rare commodity in Assyria and cause for public curiosity. More familiar and certainly more practical were the dromedaries that plied the trade routes of the Near East carrying "treasures on camels' humps" (cf. Isaiah 30:6). Borrowing a theme from the Second Isaiah who foresaw great riches flowing into the New Jerusalem – "a multitude of camels shall cover you, the young camels of Midian and Ephah; all those from Sheba shall come. They shall bring gold and frankincense" (Isaiah 60:6) – the essays in this volume are small gifts presented to Israel Eph'al, accompanied by wishes that he may enjoy many years of good health and fruitful scholarship in the comfort of rebuilt Jerusalem.

Generous subventions made this volume possible and we thank- The Wolfson Fund of the Mandel Institute of Jewish Studies; The Department of Jewish History; The Ben-Zion Dinur Center for Research in Jewish History, all of The Hebrew University of Jerusalem.